한국의류산업학회지 pISSN 1229-2060
제27권 제6호, 2025 eISSN 2287-5743
＜연구논문＞ Korean Fashion & Text. Res. J.
Vol. 27, No. 6, pp.596-611(2025)
제8차 Size Korea 인체 형상으로부터 추출한 측정값을 이용한 20~69세 여성의
상반신 체형 유형화 및 연령에 따른 체형 변화 분석
Jiang Wenhui · 송화경

본 논문은 석사학위 청구논문의 일부임.
제8차 Size Korea 인체 형상으로부터 추출한 측정값을 이용한 20~69세 여성의 상반신 체형 유형화 및 연령에 따른 체형 변화 분석  611
감사의 글
이 논문은 2022년 대한민국 교육부와 한국연구재단의 인문
사회분야 중견연구자지원사업의 지원을 받아 수행된 연구임(NRF-
2022S1A5A2A01045177).
References
Been, E., Shefi, S., & Soudack, M. (2017). Cervical lordosis: The
effect of age and gender. The Spine Journal, 17(6), 880-888.
doi:10.1016/j.spinee.2017.02.007
Cha, S. J. (2025). Analysis of upper body shape in 20s underweight
women. Journal of Basic Design & Art, 26(1), 407-420. doi:10.
47294/KSBDA.26.1.28
Cha, S. J. (2024). Shoulder and arm type analysis of adult women for
improved fitted sleeve fit -focused on BMI-. Journal of Basic
Design & Art, 25(4), 389-404. doi:10.47294/KSBDA.25.4.27
Cha, S. J. (2023). Types of upper body types of abdominal obesity
women aged 40 to 59. Journal of Basic Design & Art, 24(1), 435-
448. doi:10.47294/KSBDA.24.1.29
Do W., & Lee, J. (2021). Classification of torso shape according to
abdominal protrusion of middle-aged women. Fashion & Textile
Research Journal, 23(2), 226-236. doi:10.5805/SFTI.2021.23.2.226
Eguchi, Y., Suzuki, M., Yamanaka, H., Tamai, H., Kobayashi, T., Orita,
S., Yamauchi, K., Suzuki, M., Inage, K., Fujimoto, K., Kanamoto,
H., Abe, K., Aoki, Y., Toyone, T., Ozawa, T., Takahashi, K., &
Ohtori, S. (2017). Associations between sarcopenia and degenerative
lumbar scoliosis in older women. Scoliosis and Spinal Disorders,
12(1), 9. doi:10.1186/s13013-017-0116-0
Endo, K., Yukata, K., & Yasui, N. (2004). Influence of age on scapulo-
thoracic orientation. Clinical Biomechanics, 19(10), 1009-1013.
doi:10.1016/j.clinbiomech.2004.07.011
Gignac, G. E., & Szodorai, E. T. (2016). Effect size guidelines for
individual differences researchers. Personality and Individual
Differences, 102, 74-78. doi:10.1016/j.paid.2016.06.069
Guo, T., Ryu, E., & Song, H. K. (2023). Classification of torso shapes
of men aged 40-64: Based on measurements extracted from the
8th Size Korea scans. The Korean Fashion & Textile Research
Journal, 25(1), 92-103. doi:10.5805/SFTI.2023.25.1.92
Kim, J. M. (2022). A convergent analysis of changes in body size and
shape of women in their 60s for improving garment sizing and fit.
The Korean Society of Science & Art, 40(5), 59-72. doi:10.17548/
ksaf.2022.12.30.59

Costume Culture, 23(3), 512-522. doi:10.7741/rjcc.2015.23.3.512
Lee, Y., & Lee, J. (2008). Classification of lateral body type for elderly
women- Focused on lateral posture and obesity -. Korean Society
of Fashion Design, 8(2), 1-22. https://www-earticle-net-ssl.openlink.
khu.ac.kr/Article/A100023
Marszalek, J. M., Barber, C., Kohlhart, J., & Holmes, C. B. (2011).
Sample size in psychological researcher over the past 30 years.
Perceptual and Motor Skills, 112(2), 331–348. doi:10.2466/
03.11.PMS.112.2.331-348
Nam, Y. R., & Lee, E. (2020). A Study on the body dimensions and
body types of short-statured women in their 20s and 30s. Journal
of Fashion Business, 24(1), 29-42. doi:10.12940/jfb.2020.24.1.29
Pang, C. N., Ryu, E. J., & Song, H. K. (2024). Classification of lower
body shapes and analysis of age-related changes in women aged
20~69 using the 8th Size Korea scan data. Fashion & Textile
Research Journal, 26(5), 511-523. doi:10.5805/SFTI.2024.26.5.511
Rhim, Y. T. (2020). Effect of mechanical massage on body composition,
waist circumference and abdominal fat area in middle-aged obese
women. Journal of Convergence for Information Technology, 10(3),
200-207. doi:10.22156/CS4SMB.2020.10.03.200
Ryu, E. J., & Song, H. K. (2022). Automatic extraction of upper body
landmarks using Rhino and Grasshopper algorithms. Fashion and
Textiles, 9(1), 1-23. doi:10.1186/s40691-022-00302-y
Sohn, J.-M., & Kim, D.-E. (2017). A study on the torso body size and

related loss of skeletal muscle mass and function: Measurement
and physiology of muscle fibre atrophy and muscle fibre loss in
humans. Ageing Research Reviews, 47, 123-132. doi:10.1016/
j.arr.2018.07.005
Wong, T. K., Kwon, C. R., & Kim, D. E. (2024). A study of upper
body measurements and body shape changes in women in their
20s - Based on 6th and 8th Size Korea direct measurements -. The
Research Journal of the Costume Culture, 32(3), 364-380.
doi:10.29049/rjcc.2024.32.3.364
Yoon J., & Hong, E. (2022). Classification of middle-aged women's
body types for 3D avatar modeling. Culture and Convergence,
44(12), 1149-1162. doi:10.33645/cnc.2022.12.44.12.1149
Yu, R., Ryu, E. J., & Song, H. K. (2023). Classification of torso shapes
of women aged 35-54 - Based on measurements extracted from
the 8th Size Korea scans -. Fashion & Textile Research Journal,
25(5), 603-614. doi:10.5805/SFTI.2023.25.5.603
(Received October 28, 2025; 1st Revised November 6, 2025;
2nd Revised November 23, 2025; Accepted December 1, 2025)